131
Mycobiology
Phylogenetic Identification of Korean Gymnopus
spp. and the First Report of 3 Species: G.
iocephalus, G. polygrammus, and G. subnudus
Seokyoon Jang1, Yeongseon Jang2, Young Woon Lim3, Changmu Kim4, Byoung Jun Ahn2, Sung-Suk Lee2
and Jae-Jin Kim1,
*

search but show low similarity (KUC20150819-52: 552/591,
93%). We presume that they are new species candidates,
and further research is needed.
Taxonomy.
Gymnopus iocephalus (Berk. & M. A. Curtis) Halling,
Mycotaxon 63: 364 (1997) (Fig. 2).
Pileus 2~4 cm; convex with incurved margin when young,
becoming planoconvex; sometimes margin uplifted when
aged; yellowish brown (10YR5/6) to very pale brown (10YR8/
2) when fresh, becoming very pale brown (10YR7/4) when
dry, radially streaked; surface moist, but dries rapidly;
margin somewhat wrinkled. Lamellae adnate to adnexed;
close, Stipe 4~8 cm long, 3~4 mm wide; central, terete,
Table 1. Specimens analyzed in this study
Fungal name Collection ID Accession No. Date of collection Location
Gymnopus confluens KUC20140820A-21 KX513743 20 Aug 2014 Gangwon-do, Odaesan National Park
G. dryophilus KUC20140627-37 KX513744 27 Jun 2014 Chungcheonbuk-do, Songnisan National Park
G. iocephalus KUC20140804-02 KX513745 4 Aug 2014 Seoul, Bukhansan National Park, Mt. Dobong
G. luxurians KUC20080725-28 KM496469 25 Jul 2008 Seoul, Seongbuk-gu, Korea Univ.
G. polygrammus KUC20140804-01 KX513746 4 Aug 2014 Seoul, Bukhansan National Park, Mt. Dobong
G. subnudus KUC20150814-11 KX513747 14 Aug 2015 Gyeonggi-do, Yangpyeong-gun, Mt. Yongmun
KUC20150911-19 KX513748 11 Sep 2015 Gyeonggi-do, Gwacheon-si, Seoul Grand Park
KMRB 15081230 KX513749 12 Aug 2015 Seoul, Jongno-gu, Jongmyo
KMRB 15082001 KX513750 20 Aug 2015 Gyeonggi-do, Uiwnag-si, Mt. Cheonggye
KMRB 15082059 KX513751 20 Aug 2015 Gyeonggi-do, Uiwnag-si, Mt. Cheonggye
KMRB 15090201 KX513752 2 Sep 2015 Gyeongsangbuk-do, Ulleung-gun, Nari Basin
KMRB 15090317 KX513753 3 Sep 2015 Gyeongsangbuk-do, Ulleung-gun, Nari Basin
Gymnopus sp. KUC20080914-03 KX513754 14 Sep 2008 Gyeongsangbuk-do, Gyeongju-si, Mt. Seonam
KUC20150819-52 KX513755 19 Aug 2015 Seoul, Seodaemun-gu, Mt. An
The First Report of 3 Gymnopus spp. in Korea 133
Fig. 1. The phylogenetic tree of Gymnopus spp. based on internal transcribed spacer region sequences. The dataset was created
from 61 taxa and 1,032 characters. The specimens examined in this study are boldfaced. GenBank accession numbers are shown in
parentheses. The numbers above branches indicate posterior probabilities. The scale bar indicates nucleotide substitutions per position.

larger than the previously described fruit body of G.
iocephalus, but microscopic characteristics are a match [17].
Although an odor was reported in a previous description,
our specimen has no distinctive odor. The odor of fresh
Korean G. iocephalus is uncertain because we examined a
dried specimen. To verify these data, additional specimens
of Korean
The First Report of 3 Gymnopus spp. in Korea 135
somewhat reniform in side view, (7.7~) 8.7~10.9 (~11.3) ×
3.1~4.1 (~4.3) µm.
Specimen examined: Korea, Gyeonggi-do, Mt. Yongmun,
37o32'55'' N, 127o34'21'' E, on the leaf litter, 14 August 2015,
Seokyoon Jang, KUC20150814-11 (NIBRFG0000141859,
GenBank accession No. KX513747); Korea, Gyeonggi-do,
Gwacheon-si, Seoul Grand Park. 37o25'18'' N, 127o1'29'' E,
on leaf litter, 11 Sep 2015, Seokyoon Jang, KUC20150911-
19 (NIBRFG0000141933, GenBank accession No. KX513748).
Note: The characteristics of our specimens are consistent
with the previous description of Gymnopus subnudus except
the shape of basidiospores [17]. G. subnudus is characterized